in overall economic environment, value of inventories
and hence inventory cost in the financial performance
of the Group.

The change in accounting policy has been accounted
for retrospectively and the comparative figures for
the corresponding comparative prior periods has
been restated. Unaffected items are not included. The
relevant effect of this change is shown as below:

2. 編製基準及會計政策（續）

(a) 會計政策變更

二零二二年一月一日之前，存貨成
本按先進先出法基礎確定。在編製
截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止
年度的綜合財務報表時，有鑑於市
場環境和行業慣例的變化，本集團
已重新考慮其存貨成本核算會計政
策的適當性。本集團董事認為，根
據香港會計準則第2號存貨，由先
進先出法轉變為加權平均法是可接
受的存貨成本計算公式，通過及時
反映存貨的財務表現和價值提供更
多相關且可靠性不減的信息。尤其
是，該變化可增強與其他行業參與
者的可比性，及時把整體經濟環境
的變化、存貨價值及存貨成本在本
集團財務表現中反映。

會計政策變更已追溯入賬，並已重
列相應的前期可比期間的可比數
字。未包括未受影響之項目。該變
更的相關影響如下：

128 CHINA PIPE GROUP LIMITED 中國管業集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies
(Continued)

(a) Change in accounting policy (Continued)

Summary of the effect of restatement on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2021

Consolidated income statement (Extracted)

As previously
stated

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
之前所述 會計政策變更 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Continuing operation 持續營運業務
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (479,383) (7,045) (486,428)
Income tax expense 所得稅支出 (10,487) 1,163 (9,324)
Profit for the year 本年度溢利 61,849 (5,882) 55,967
Profit attribute to 溢利歸屬於
– Equity holders of the Company – 本公司權益持有人 62,306 (5,882) 56,424

HK cents HK cent HK cents
港仙 港仙 港仙

Earnings per share 每股盈利
– From continuing operation – 來自持續營運業務 4.64 (0.44) 4.20

Consolidated statement of financial position
(Extracted)

As previously
stated

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
之前所述 會計政策變更 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 280,094 (6,220) 273,874

Current liabilities 流動負債
Taxation payable 應付稅項 8,524 (1,027) 7,497

Equity 權益
Retained earnings 保留溢利 433,909 (5,193) 428,716

2. 編製基準及會計政策（續）

(a) 會計政策變更（續）

重述對本集團截至二零二一年十二
月三十一日止年度綜合財務報表的
影響概要

綜合收益表（摘錄）

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

129ANNUAL REPORT 2022 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies
(Continued)

(a) Change in accounting policy (Continued)

Summary of the effect of restatement on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 1 January 2021

Consolidated statement of financial position
(Extracted)

As previously
stated

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
之前所述 會計政策變更 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 192,168 825 192,993

Current liabilities 流動負債
Taxation payable 應付稅項 2,864 136 3,000

Equity 權益
Retained earnings 保留溢利 371,603 689 372,292

Summary of the effect of restatement on the
Group’s consolidated statement of equity

2021 2020
二零二一年 二零二零年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

As at 31 December 於十二月三十一日
As previously stated 之前所述 433,909 371,603
Effects of change in

accounting policy
會計政策變更之影響

(5,193) 689

As restated 經重列 428,716 372,292

2. 編製基準及會計政策（續）

(a) 會計政策變更（續）

重述對本集團截至二零二一年一月
一日止年度綜合財務報表的影響概
要

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

重述對本集團綜合權益表的影響概
要

130 CHINA PIPE GROUP LIMITED 中國管業集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies
(Continued)

(a) Change in accounting policy (Continued)